
        

 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cunningham-Cross (Chair), Galvin (Vice-

Chair), Ayre, Boyce, D'Agorne, Doughty, Firth, Funnell, 
King, McIlveen, Merrett, Reid, Simpson-Laing, Watson, 
Watt and Williams 
 

Date: Thursday, 19 January 2012 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

The site visits will commence at 11.00am on Tuesday 17 January 2012 
meeting at the Memorial Gardens 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 15 December 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5.00pm on Wednesday 18 January 2012. Members of the public can 
speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 



 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Tarmac Limited, Ouse Acres, York (11/02943/REMM)  (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

Reserved matters application for the erection of 57 dwellings following 
demolition of the existing buildings following previous approval of outline 
application 07/00056/OUTM [Holgate Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

b) Proposed Hotel at York Barbican Site, Paragon Street, York 
(11/02658/FULM)  (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

Erection of 165 bedroom hotel with public space, landscaping and access 
[Fishergate Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

5. Appeals Performance and Decision Summary  (Pages 45 - 60) 
 

This report informs Members of the Council’s performance in relation to 
appeals determined by the Planning Inspectorate in the 3 month period up 
to 30 September 2011. It also provides a summary of the salient points 
from appeals determined in that period together with a list of outstanding 
appeals as at 22 December 2011. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 TUESDAY 17 JANUARY 2012 
 
 
 

 
 

TIME 

(Approx) 

SITE          

ITEM 

11.00am 
 
 
 
11.15am  
 
 
 
11.50am 

Bus leaves Memorial Gardens 
 
 
 
Former Tarmac site, Ouse Acres, York  
(11/02943/REMM) 
 
 
Proposed Hotel at York Barbican Site, Paragon Street, 
York (11/02658/FULM) 
 
 
 
 
   

            
 
 
          
 
4a 
 
 
4b 

  
 
 
 
 
 

   

 
 

  

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being
[...]
rd: Holgate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Holgate Planning Panel 

 
Reference: 11/02943/REMM 
Application at: Tarmac Limited Ouse Acres York   
For: Reserved matters application for erection of 57 dwellings following 

demolition of existing buildings following previous approval of 
outline application 07/00056/OUTM 

By: Andy Cramer 
Application Type: Major Reserved Matters Application (13w) 
Target Date:          31 January 2012 
Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This is a reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning permission 
for residential development granted in August 2009 (07/00056/OUTM).  All matters 
were reserved i.e. scale, layout, appearance, access and landscaping.  The current 
application seeks consent for all of these matters.  The outline planning application 
included an indicative plan showing how the site could be developed to provide 32 
apartments and 48 townhouses.  That plan was not binding, and the current 
applicant has submitted a traditional layout of 57 2-storey houses (17 x 2-bedroom, 
16 x 3-bedroom and 24 x 4-bedroom).  14 of the units would be affordable, i.e. 25% 
of the whole scheme.  Access would be from Ouse Acres, close to the existing 
access into the site. 
 
1.2 The outline planning permission was accompanied by a section106 agreement 
between the applicant and the council.  The agreement committed the applicant to 
providing 37.5% affordable housing and financial contributions towards open space 
and education.  Current circumstances are sufficiently different to those at the time 
of the outline consent to require a new s.106 agreement.  This has been accepted 
by the applicant. Consideration and decision on this reserved matters application 
(which purely relates to the details set out in Para 1.1) are not dependent on the 
amendment of the agreement.  
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1 Development Plan Allocation: 
 
City Boundary GMS Constraints: York 
[...]
a mixed and sustainable community. 
 
3.4 Major Development Initiatives - The proposed layout would facilitate a 
pedestrian/cycling link thorough the site between the British Sugar/Manor school 
development site and Water End.  This should be made a condition of planning 
permission. 
 
3.5 Flood Risk Management – Objection. Insufficient information has been provided 
to determine the potential impact on the existing drainage systems.  Peak run-off 
from developments must be attenuated to 70% of the existing rate.  Proposed 
surfacing should be shown.  
 
3.6 Environment, Conservation, Sustainable Development (Countryside) – The site 
has relatively little ecological value so no further survey work is required. 
Redevelopment would provide a good opportunity for enhancement work for bats 
and other wildlife species, e.g. through suitable landscaping and measures.  Such 
biodiversity enhancement should be secured by a suitable planning condition. 
 
3.7 Environment, Conservation, Sustainable Development (Sustainability) – 
Satisfied with the applicant’s commitment to build all dwellings to Code for 
Sustainable Homes Level 3.   
 
3.8 Education – The development would require a financial contribution of £158,028, 
which would be used to provide nine secondary school places at Millthorpe School. 
 
3.9 Environmental Protection Unit - The noise survey pursuant to condition 31 of the 
outline consent concerning noise associated with the adjacent railway line shows 
that, with suitable mitigation, noise and vibration are unlikely to result in loss of 
amenity. The applicant has suggested noise insulation measures (e.g. double 
glazing and trickle vents) to ensure that noise levels in the dwellings meet the 
criteria required by condition 13. However, no detailed specification has been 
provided.  The applicant has suggested that a 1.8m high close boarded wooden 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02943/REMM  Item No: 4a 
Page 4 of 13 

fence be built along 
[...]
provision of such facilities. 
 
4.10 L1c - Requires that all housing sites make provision for the open space needs 
of future occupiers.  For sites of less than 10 dwellings a commuted payment will be 
required towards off site provision. 
 
KEY ISSUES:- 
 
4.12 Key planning issues have been identified as:- 
 

• Design and Street Scene 
• Neighbour and Occupier Amenity 
• Environmental Protection 
• Transport and Access 
• Trees and Landscaping  
• Affordable Housing  
• Public Open Space 
• Education 
• Flood Risk and Drainage 

 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
4.13 The site is an irregular-shaped, 1.5ha. redevelopment site at the head of Ouse 
Acres, off Boroughbridge Road.  It was formerly occupied by a Tarmac batching 
plant. The site is bounded by railway lines to the north-east, allotments to the east, 
semi-detached housing to the south and an unadopted service road to the west.   

Page 20



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02943/REMM  Item No: 4a 
Page 7 of 13 

Beyond the service road is the British Sugar/Manor school strategic development 
site.  
 
DESIGN AND STREET SCENE 
 
4.14 The proposed houses would all be 2-storeys high and have a traditional 
suburban design.  Ridge heights would range from 7m to 8.7m and eaves height 
would be from 4.8m to 5.2m.  These heights are typical of 2-storey houses.  The 
scale and massing of the development would not look out of place in the 
surrounding area, which is mixed in character.  However, the information supplied 
with the application is not currently sufficient to demonstrate to the council that the 
arrangement of roads, houses and spaces is satisfactory in urban design terms.  
The current layout results in awkward spaces, particularly at the ends of the two cul-
de-sacs that do not appear to provide an acceptable streetscape.  Officers cannot 
support the scheme as currently proposed, although the applicant is now seeking to 
address these concerns and a satisfactory, more-detailed arrangement is expected 
sho
[...]
d necessary when the outline application was considered so 
was not included in the conditions of approval.  It cannot therefore be imposed as 
part of this reserved matters application, and therefore the relevant provisions under 
the Environmental Protection Act and Control of Pollution Act would be relied upon 
to safeguard from these aspects during construction.  Further, Officers consider that 
the other conditions of the outline consent satisfactorily protect the amenities of 
nearby occupiers particularly as they restrict hours of demolition/construction.   
 
4.18 Environmental protection officers have asked that the developer be made 
aware of the requirements of the council’s emerging low emission strategy.  This 
can be made an informative of reserved matters approval. 
 
TRANSPORT AND ACCESS 
 
4.19 The proposed access would be from the adopted section of Ouse Acres, not 
from the unadopted section as was shown on the illustrative plans accompanying 
the outline application.  The access now proposed is acceptable.  The internal roads 
through the development would be built to adoptable standards and adopted by the 
highway authority under a section 38 agreement.  Since submission the proposed 
road layout has been amended to improve access for emergency/refuse vehicles.  
Highways officers now have no objection to the proposals. 
 
4.20  The scheme includes provision for a strategic pedestrian/cycle route (to be 
provided at some future date) through the site, between the British Sugar/Manor 
school development site to the west and Water End to the east.  The route would 
facilitate improved access to the city centre and is included in the York Northwest 
Transport Masterplan.  The route would use the shared service road on the west 
side of the site and turn east, through the site and exit between plots 16 and 17.  
The link and the alignment are supported by the council’s Major Development 
Projects team.  Provision for the route is shown on the submit
[...]
omprises 
7 x 2-bedroom houses, 5 x 3-bedroom houses and 2 x 4-bedroom houses. This mix 
provides a range of family house types with a concentration of two and three bed 
houses, which are identified as the city’s priority need in the 2007 Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment (SHMA) and the emerging 2011 SHMA. The houses are split 
60:40 between social rent and discount sale. Should no buyer be found for the 
discount sale homes they would revert to an intermediate market rent until such time 
as an eligible buyer became available. The discount sale prices would be £80,000 
for the two bed houses and £90,000 for the three bed houses.   The two 4-bedroom 
family houses would be for social rent. The affordable homes (sale and rent) would 
be pepper-potted throughout the site in runs of no more than three affordable homes 
unless otherwise agreed with officers.  Housing officers support the application, 
which fully complies with the council’s affordable housing policy and would provide 
much-needed, new, quality affordable homes in a mixed and sustainable 
community. 
 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 
 
4.25  The proposals include a children’s play area (LEAP), which would be provided 
by the developer and maintained by a management company funded by the 
residents - but available for general public use. 
 
4.26  Given the size of the development, the LEAP accounts for the area of open 
space on site.  The development would therefore require a financial contribution for 
the provision of off-site public open space in accordance with policy L1 of the local 
plan.  The size of the contribution would depend on the total number of bedrooms 
and would be secured by the proposed section 106 agreement and has been 
agreed by the applicant.  Whilst the total number of bedrooms may change as a 

Page 23



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02943/REMM  Item No: 4a 
Page 10 of 13 

consequence of the applicant’s review of the layout the contribution is likely to be in 
the region of £160,000.  Members will be updated at the meeting. 
 
4.27 An open space contribution is required for the provision of public open space in 
accordance with policy L1 of the local plan.  This has been accepted by the 
applicant who has given a unilateral undertaking to this effect.   
 
EDUCATION 
 
4.28 The development would require a financial contribution towards the provision of 
education in accordance with policy ED4 of the local plan.  The amount of the 
contribution would be £158,028, which would be used to provide nine secondary 
school places at Millthorpe School.  The contribution would be secured by the new 
section 106 agreement.   
 
FLOOD RISK AND DRAINAGE 
 
4.29 The council’s flood risk officers have requested further drainage information in 
order to assess the application.  However, drainage was considered at the outline 
stage and appropriate drainage conditions were attached.  Whilst these conditions 
will have to be discharged they do not have to be finalised as part of this reserved 
matters application. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposal is acceptable in all respects except that the information supplied 
with the application is not sufficient to demonstrate that the arrangement of roads, 
houses and spaces would come together as a satisfactory whole.  If the layout is not 
amended, officers would recommend refusal of the application. However an 
improved, amended arrangement is expected to be submitted and Members will be 
updated at the meeting.  Such an amended plan would not have a material impact 
outside the development site and so reconsultation would not be required. 
 
5.2 Whilst a decision upon the reserved matters is not reliant upon it, the application 
is usefully accompanied by a new draft s.106 agreement to replace the agreement 
completed at the time of the outline consent.  The new agreement would include 
25% affordable housing, financial contributions towards open space and education, 
provision for a future strategic pedestria
[...]
r 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

11/02943/REMM
Tarmac Ltd, Ouse Acres

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

10 January 2012

1:1250

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02658/FULM  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 12 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 19 January 2012 Ward: Fishergate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Fishergate Planning 

Panel 
 
Reference: 11/02658/FULM 
Application at: Proposed Hotel at York Barbican Site Paragon Street York   
For: Erection of 165 bedroom hotel with public space, landscaping and 

access 
By: Mr Michael Davies 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 2 February 2012 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
Application site 
 
1.1 The application site is the land to the immediate east of the Barbican Centre.  
The land forms part of a site located between the Barbican Centre and Barbican 
Road to the east which has planning permission for a mixed use development of a 
120 bedroom hotel and 228 apartments (application 03/04075/GRG4).  In the 
approved scheme, the hotel was 5-storey in height, the apartments ranging from 3-
5-storey in height.   
 
The proposals 
 
1.2 This application is for a 165 bedroom hotel, which would follow the curved form 
of the hotel granted planning permission in the 2003 application.  Rather than being 
5-storey the development is predominantly 6-storey, with two additional plant room 
areas on the roof.    
 
Surroundings 
 
1.3 There is a terrace of 3-storey houses on the east side of Barbican Road.  Along 
Kent Street to the south is the Q-Park car park, the former coach park site, which 
ha
[...]
the CABE (now Design 
Council)/English Heritage document Building in Context and the English Heritage 
Practice Guide to PPS5. 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 

Page 42



A

F

E

E

E

E

E

F

F

F

F

F

F

F

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

11/02658/FULM
Proposed Hotel at York Barbican Site

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

10 January 2012

1:1250

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

 

East Area Planning Sub Committee 

West and City Centre Area Planning Sub 
Committee 

Planning Committee 

    5th January  2012 

  12th January  2012   

  19th January  2012 

Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

Summary 

1 This report (presented to both Sub Committees and Main Planning 
Committee) informs Members of the Council’s performance in relation to 
appeals determined by the Planning Inspectorate in the 3-month period 
up to 30th September  2011, and provides a summary of the salient 
points from appeals determined in that period. A list of outstanding 
appeals as at 22nd December 2011 is also included. 

Background  

2 Appeal statistics are collated by the Planning Inspectorate on a quarterly 
basis. Whilst the percentage of appeals allowed against the Council’s 
decision is no longer a National Performance Indicator, it has in the past 
been used to abate the amount of Housing and Planning Delivery Grant 
(HPDG) received by an Authority performing badly against the average 
appeals performance.  Appeals performance in York has been close to 
the national aver
[...]
ered, 2 of the appeals determined 
related to applications refused by Committee:- 

Figure 2: Appeals against Refusal by Committee 1ST July to 30th 
September 2011 

Reference Site  Proposal Outcome Officer Rec. 

10/01359/FULM 32 
Lawrence 
Street 

6 Blocks of 
Student 
Accommodation  

Dismissed Approve 

10/01870/ADV Somerfield 
Haxby  

New Signage  Dismissed Refuse 

Page 46



 
 

7 The list of current appeals is attached at Annex B. There are 22 appeals 
lodged with the Planning Inspectorate, 13 in the West and City Centre 
Sub Committee area and 9 in the East Sub Committee area. 16 are 
proposed to be dealt with by the Written Representation process (W), 3 
by Informal Hearing (H) and 3 by Public Inquiry (P).  

Consultation  

8   This is essentially an information report for Members and therefore 
consultation has taken place regarding its content.  

Council Plan 

9  The report is relevant to the furthering of the Council’s objectives of 
making York a sustainable City, maintaining its special qualities, making 
it a safer city, and providing an effective organisation with high 
standards.  

  Implications 

10 Financial – There are no financial implications directly arising from the 
report. 

11 Human Resources – There are no Human Resources implications 
directly involved within this report and the recommendations within it 
other than the need to allocate officer time towards the provision of the 
information. 

12   Legal – There are no known legal implications associated with this report 
or the recommendations within it. 

13 There are no known Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder or other 
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

Risk Management 

14 In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no    
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 Recommendation   

15 That Members note the content of this report.  

Reason: So that Members can continue to be updated on appeal 
decisions within the CYC area and informed of the planning 
issues surrounding each case for future reference when 
determining planning applications. 

Page 47



 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Jonathan Carr, 
Head of Development 
Management, 
Directorate of City Strategy 
 
01904 551303 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director Planning & Sustainable 
Development, Directorate of City Strategy 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date 22/12/11 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None. 
Wards Affected:  lAll Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 

Annex A – Summaries of Appeals Determined between 1st July and   
30th September 2011 

Annex B – Outstanding Appeals to 22nd December 2011 

Page 48



Appeal Summaries for Cases Determined                    to 01/07/2011 30/09/2011

10/01359/FULM

Proposal: Erection of 6no. blocks for student accommodation after 
demolition of existing car showroom (resubmission)

Blacklion Ltd

Decision Level: COMP

Planning permission was refused by Committee for the erection of six blocks of 
student accommodation on land which was the former Reg Vardy garage site on 
Lawrence Street because of the developments impact on the Central Historic 
Core Conservation Area and the setting of adjacent listed buildings and because 
of the impact of the development on adjacent residential properties. The appeal 
was dealt with by written representations.  The Inspector, in relation to the impact  
of the development on the setting of listed buildings and impact on the Central 
Historic Core Conservation Area,  concluded that the block proposed adjacent to 
the St Lawrence's Church was not well enough designed or sited and would have 
a negative impact on the setting of the church. Further more he concluded that 
the amount of development along the southern boundary of the site would further 
detract from the setting of the church. In respect of the rest of the 
[...]
loor facing Paragon Street has been given a meaningful set 
back (1.5m) from the front facade.  

• Plant room enclosure on the roof has been reduced in height and 
moved to a less prominent area, away from the Paragon & Kent 
Street elevations.  The enclosure will also be articulated so it does not 
appear box like.   

• Along Kent St the building no longer steps up to being 7-storey (so 
comparable with heights of approved scheme). 

• 163 rooms proposed – reduction of 2. 

Officers consider further work still needs to be done on the detailing of 
the building elevations following the changes, to secure a scheme of the 
high quality required in this sensitive location.  Approval is now 
recommended subject to agreement of these details before the 13 week 
determination date of 2.2.2012.  Conditions would then include large 
scale details, the material samples (English Heritage could be involved 
in this process), final landscaping (including details of the cycle parking 
route and cycle parking) and the other usual requirements relating to 
highway network management, amenity, sustainable construction, 
drainage and contaminated land.  
 
English Heritage report that they welcome the reduction in height and 
removal of the 'floating' plane’ of limestone cladding.  They would 
reserve judgment on the proposed zinc cladding until they have had 
sight of a sample. 
 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	About CYC Meetings

	2 Minutes
	4a Tarmac Limited, Ouse Acres, York (11/02943/REMM)
	11-02943-REMM

	4b Proposed Hotel at York Barbican Site, Paragon Street, York (11/02658/FULM)
	11-02658-FULM

	5 Appeals Performance and Decision Summary
	Appeal Summaries 01.07.11-30.09.11 Annex A
	Outstanding appeals 22.12.11 Annex B

	Officer Update circulated at the Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 JANUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUNNINGHAM-CROSS 
(CHAIR), AYRE, BOYCE, D'AGORNE, 
DOUGHTY, FIRTH, FUNNELL, KING, 
MCILVEEN, MERRETT, REID, SIMPSON-
LAING, WATSON, WATT, WILLIAMS AND 
RICHARDSON (SUB FOR CLLR GALVIN) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR GALVIN 

 
29. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 

Former Tarmac 
site, Ouse Acres, 
York 
(11/02943/REMM) 

To enable Members to 
view the site in respect of 
the reserved matters 
proposals. 

Cllrs Cunningham – 
Cross, Boyce, 
Doughty, Funnell, 
McIlveen, Reid and 
Watson  

Proposed Hotel, 
Barbican site, 
Paragon Street, 
York 
(11/02658/FULM)  

To enable Members to 
view the site in respect of 
the schemes impact on 
the surrounding area in 
particular the city walls, 
and conservation area. 

Cllrs Cunningham – 
Cross, Boyce, 
Doughty, Funnell, 
McIlveen, Merrett, 
Reid and Watson   

 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Williams declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in relation to Plans items 4a (Tarmac Ltd, Ouse Acres, York) 
and 4b (Proposed Hotel at Barbican site, Paragon Street, York) 
as an employee of Yorkshire Water a consultee in respect of 
both applications. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
relation to Plans item 4a (Tarmac Ltd, Ouse Acres, York) in 
respect of the cycle provision on the site as a member of the 
York Cycle Campaign and Honorary Member of the CTC. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne also declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in relation to Plans item 4a (Tarmac Ltd, Ouse Acres, 



York) in respect of the cycle provision on the site as a member 
of the York Cycle Campaign and the CTC. 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 15 December 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record subject to the amendment of Minute 25 
(Declarations of Interest) in respect of Cllr 
Merrett’s second declaration being amended 
to read: 

 
‘as he was employed by Amey Consulting a 
parallel organisation to the joint venture’ 

 
32. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

33. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered the report of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the 
following planning applications, which outlined the proposals 
and relevant planning considerations and set out the views of 
the consultees and officers. 
 

33a Tarmac Limited, Ouse Acres, York (11/02943/REMM)  
 
The Committee considered a major reserved matters 
application, submitted by Andy Cramer, for the erection of 57 
dwellings after the demolition of existing buildings following the 
previous approval of outline application 07/00056/OUTM. 
 
Officers reported receipt of revised site layout plans from the 
applicants which detailed: 

• hard and soft landscaping. 
• 2m strip of land being retained on the western boundary to 
accommodate a pedestrian/cycle route (to be provided at 
a later date) between the British Sugar/Manor school 
development site. 

• LEAP amenity space which would be provided by the 
developer and maintained by a management company 



funded by the residents. Officers confirmed that the 
applicants had declined the CYC offer to run the amenity 
space. 

•   A financial contribution of £60,000, rather than £160,000 
mentioned in the officers report, would be required for the 
provision of off-site public open space for use in the 
Clifton Bridge/Leeman Road area. 

 
Members commented and questioned a number of points, 
including: 

• Confirmation play areas adopted by CYC had worked well 
on a number of housing sites in area. 

• The possibility of future complaints by residents from play 
area use by children other than from the development. 

• Need for all parking courts to be visible from adjacent 
properties. 

• Retention of land adjacent to the railway lines for provision 
of sustainable transport corridor as discussed at the 
outline application stage. 
 

Officers confirmed that, as far as they were aware, there were 
no emerging proposals for retention of a route adjacent to the 
rail line. Land at this point had been shown on the illustrative 
masterplan as a landscape buffer.  
 
The legal officer confirmed that, following the points raised by 
members and to any clarify the position in relation to the 
retention of a buffer zone that the plans approved at the outline 
stage required further examination. 
 
RESOLVED:          That further consideration of the 

application be deferred to: 
 

i) Allow officers to clarify the status of a 
possible sustainable transport route 
along the north east boundary of the site. 
 

ii) Enable officers, if required, to undertake 
further discussions with the developer 
any possible amendments to 
accommodate the route if warranted by 
the British Sugar/York Central master 
planning stage. 1 and 2. 

 



REASON: To allow officers to clarify the outline 
details to fully inform members’ 
consideration of the reserved matters 
application.  

 
Action Required  
1. Clarify details of sustainable traffic route and 
undertake discussions with applicant.  
2. Prepare report back to Committee.   

 
 
KO  
KO  

 
33b Proposed Hotel at York Barbican Site, Paragon Street, York 

(11/02658/FULM)  
 
Consideration was given to a major full application, submitted by 
Michael Davies, for the erection of a 165 bedroom hotel with 
public space, landscaping and access. 
 
Updated information was circulated at the meeting relating to 
the following points, full details of which were outlined by 
officers and attached to the online agenda for the meeting: 

• Details of alterations made to the scheme, following 
further dialogue with the applicants, relating to a reduction 
in size of the entrance feature, cladding materials, set 
back of the top floor facing Paragon Street, plant room 
enclosure reduced in height and set back, Kent Street 
facade lowered in accordance with approved scheme and 
reduction in rooms to 163. 

• Considered that additional work still required in respect of 
detailing in what was a sensitive location. 

• Approval now recommended subject to approval of these 
details prior to the 13 week determination date of 2 
February 2012. 

• Details of additional conditions required in any approval. 
• English Heritage now welcomed the height reduction and 
removal of limestone cladding but reserved judgement on 
the proposed zinc cladding pending receipt of a sample. 

• Revised plans were also circulated. 
 

A letter received from the applicant’s developers, in support of 
the application, was also circulated at the meeting. In this their 
Principal Planning Manager requested members to support the 
application following extensive work undertaken to resolve the 
outstanding matters of concern. 
 



The developers representative spoke in support of the 
application and answered points that had been raised by 
members at the site meeting. He referred to discussions 
regarding car parking on the adjacent  270 space site, details of 
job creation and the funding in place to proceed with the 
development following finalisation of details.  
 
Members went on to question a number of points including: 

• Community involvement strategy – brief details of which 
were outlined by officers and the developer. 

• Hotel grading to compliment the adjacent Barbican. 
• Request for additional visitor cycle parking. 
• The previously approved scheme had proposed a step 
down on the Barbican elevation. 

• Suggested exploration of agreement with Q Park in 
conjunction with hotel. 

• Further information/sample required of zinc cladding. 
• Suggested delegation of approval of final conditions to 
Chair, Vice-Chair and Assistant Director, with draft 
conditions forwarded to Committee for comments. 

• Work place travel plan and effect on air quality 
management area. 

• Design in relation to close proximity of city walls, including 
visibility of plant room. 

• Details of pedestrian/cycle route segregation. 
 

Some members continued to express concerns in respect of the 
over domination of the proposed development on the 
surrounding area but following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: That authority be delegated to the Chair and 

Vice Chair of the Committee, in consultation 
with the Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development) to approve the 
application subject to agreement of the 
following, prior to 2 February 2012 : 
• Receipt of acceptable plans 
• A schedule of conditions being agreed 
following circulation of a draft for members 
agreement . 

• Cladding materials. 1 and 2. 
 
REASON: To allow approval of the application prior to the 

end of the 13 week determination period. 



Action Required  
1. Undertake further discussions with applicant and 
agree schedule of conditions with Chair and Vice 
Chair.  
2. Circulate draft conditions to members for 
comment.   

 
 
 
JK  
 
JK 

 
34. APPEALS PERFORMANCE AND DECISION SUMMARY  

 
Members considered a report which detailed the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate in the 3 month period up to 30 September 2011. 
The report also provided a summary of the salient points from 
appeals determined in that period and set out details of the 
outstanding appeals as at 22 December 2011. 
 
RESOLVED: That the appeals performance report be 

received and noted. 
 
REASON: So that Members can continue to be updated 

on appeal decisions within the CYC area and 
informed of the planning issues surrounding 
each case for future reference when 
determining planning applications. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR L CUNNINGHAM-CROSS, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.05 pm]. 


